ORDINANCE 24-04

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 50 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF RUNNEMEDE ENTITLED

"VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

WHEREAS, the Borough of Runnemede ("Borough") is a municipal entity organized and existing

under the laws of the State of New Jersey and located in Camden County; and

WHEREAS, the Borough seeks to update its current Ordinance pertaining to permit Enforcement

of Title 39 on certain private property;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Runnemede,

County of Camden, State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1: Chapter 106 of the Code of the Borough of Runnemede, entitled "Vehicles and

Traffic", shall be amended as follows:

Article XVIII Enforcement of Title 39 on Private Property

§ 106-54 Locations for Enforcement

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 39:5A-1, the traffic control provisions of Subtitle 1, entitled Motor Vehicle and Traffic

Laws, of Title 39 of the Revised Statues of the State of New Jersey shall be enforced by the Runnemede

Police Department, and/or any other authorized police enforcement agency, at the following locations:

A. 705 East Clements Bridge Road

B. 707 East Clements Bridge Road

C. 1100 North Black Horse Pike

Section 2: All other ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this

ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

Section 3: If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of the Ordinance

shall be declared invalid for any reason whatsoever, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions

of this Ordinance which shall continue in full force and effect, as to this end the provisions of the

Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

Section 4: This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication as

required by law.

BOROUGH OF RUNNEMEDE

Nick Kappatos, Mayor

Beth Miller, Deputy Borough Clerk

NOTICE

The above ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Runnemede held on the 26TH day of March, 2024, and will be taken up for final consideration and passage at a meeting of the Borough Council of said Borough of Runnemede 24 N. Black Horse Pike, Runnemede, New Jersey on the 7TH day of May, 2024, at which time and place all persons interested will be heard.

Beth Miller, Deputy Clerk Upon First Reading

CERTIFICATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance, adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Runnemede at a meeting held on the the day of May, 2024.

Beth Miller, Borough Clerk Upon Final Passage

Passed on First Reading

Adopted on Second Reading

Name	Yes	No	Abstain	Absent	Yes	No	Abstain	Absent	
Passio	/							$\sqrt{}$	
Kelly	/							/	
Farrell	/				/				
Laubenstein	/				/				
Cepero	/								
Murray	/				/				